With continuing momentum from full year 2021, the Group delivered another solid financial

performance in the first half of this year. Profit after tax of €477m was recorded and included a net

credit impairment writeback of €309m.

Net interest income (NII) of €895m (H1 2021: €881m) increased by 2% with lower cost of liabilities

and higher income from investment securities. Deposits at negative rates increased from c. €12bn at

December 21 to c. €16bn at end June. Net interest margin (NIM) for H1 2022 was 1.48% (H1 2021:

1.66%) versus a Q4 2021 exit NIM of 1.41% which excluded the net TLTRO funding benefit recognised

in Q4.

The structure of our balance sheet is geared towards higher interest rates. In an update to previous

guidance of high single-digit percentage increase in NII (which assumed official ECB and BOE rates of

0% and 2% respectively), we now expect NII to increase by c. 10% in 2022 compared to 2021.

The updated guidance uses revised rate assumptions of an ECB Deposit rate of 1% and a BOE rate of

2.75% by December 2022.

3

Interest rate sensitivity(6)

The table below shows updated NII sensitivities.

NII Sensitivity as at June 2022 (€m)

-100bps +25bps +50bps +100bps

Euro

(301) 75 150 301

Sterling

(48) 12 23 47

Other (mainly US$)

(21) 5 10 21

Total

(370) 92 183 369

Other income increased by 26% to €379m (H1 2021: €302m) which includes €33m of income for

Goodbody. Net fee and commission income increased by 35% to €286m (H1 2021: €212m)

predominantly as a result of higher transaction volumes from the recovery in economic activity. Other

income also included income from equity investments and €26m in respect of a forward contract to

acquire corporate and commercial loans from Ulster Bank.  We expect full year 2022 other income of

c. €700m.

H1 2022 operating costs were up 1% on an underlying basis or up 6% inclusive of Goodbody. This

incorporates both the impacts of wage inflation and temporary costs to onboard new customers from

those banks exiting the Irish market. Notwithstanding the inflationary pressures, with full year costs